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DECISION


Ramon Young’s barber establishment license is subject to discipline.

Procedure


On September 10, 2010, the Missouri Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the barber establishment license held by Young.  After unsuccessful attempts at service by certified mail, Young was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on March 23, 2011.  He did not file an answer.  We held a hearing on this matter on October 24, 2011.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board.  Neither Young nor anyone representing him appeared.  This case became ready for decision on December 23, 2011, when the last written argument was due.  


Our rules require the filing of an answer by the licensee.
  We may on our own motion order that Young is deemed to have admitted the facts pleaded in the complaint for failing to file an answer.
  Therefore, the following facts are not disputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Young owns and operates Who’s Next, a barbering establishment located in St. Louis, Missouri.

Inspection Report – August 14, 2009
2. On August 14, 2009, the Board’s inspector conducted an inspection of Who’s Next and discovered that the barber establishment had moved addresses, but had not applied for a new barber establishment license.  The inspector left an application with Young.  
Inspection Report – November 2, 2009

3.  On November 2, 2009, the Board’s inspector conducted an inspection of Who’s Next and discovered the barber establishment was not licensed, and Young’s barber license had expired.  


4.  On November 30, 2009, Young was issued a violation notice, advising him that Who’s Next was not properly licensed.  Included was another application for Young to fill out.  
Inspection Report – December 11, 2009

5.  On December 11, 2009, the Board’s inspector conducted an inspection of Who’s Next and discovered that Young failed to provide or post a current barber establishment license.  The inspector also discovered that employee M.H.’s license was not current or posted and that employee J.H.’s license was posted but not current.  


6.  Young was issued a Violation Notice on January 19, 2010, advising him that his shop license was not current due to non-renewal and M.H. and J.H. were working without a current license.  Young failed to correct the violations.

Inspection Report – January 27, 2010

7.  On January 27, 2010, the Board’s inspector conducted a follow-up inspection of Who’s Next and discovered that Young failed to provide or post a shop license.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Young has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges there is cause to discipline Young under § 328.150.2:

2. The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*  *  *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; 

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*  *  *

(12) Failure to display a valid certificate or license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder[.]
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board argues Young’s conduct constituted incompetency, misconduct, and gross negligence in the performance of barbering because he failed to keep Who’s Next’s barber establishment license current and posted.  Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference 
to a professional duty.
  Young operated a barber establishment, but failed to keep and post a current barber establishment license.  He also failed to correct this violation after being informed of it.  Young intentionally refused to keep a current license.  His acts were intentional and wrongful.  Therefore, we find misconduct.  However, we do not find incompetency because the mental states for misconduct and incompetency are mutually exclusive, and Young’s repeated wrongful acts do not prove that he lacks a professional ability.  We also do not find gross negligence because the Board does not provide any evidence to support that Young’s acts demonstrated a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  We find there is cause for discipline for misconduct under § 328.150.2(5).  

Violation of Statute/Rule – Subdivision (6)

Section 328.020 states:

It shall be unlawful for any person to practice the occupation of a barber in this state, unless he or she shall have first obtained a license, as provided in this chapter. 

The Board alleges Young violated this statute by allowing employees to provide barber services without a license.  However, the Board provides no evidence that the employees at Who’s Next were performing barber services.  Therefore, we find that Young did not assist anyone in violating § 328.020.
Section 328.115 states in pertinent part:

1. The owner of every establishment in which the occupation of barbering is practiced shall obtain a license for such establishment issued by the board before barbering is practiced therein. A new license shall be obtained for a barber establishment within forty-five days when the establishment changes ownership or location. The state inspector shall inspect the sanitary conditions required for licensure, established under subsection 2 of this section, for an 
establishment that has changed ownership or location without requiring the owner to close business or deviate in any way from the establishment's regular hours of operation. 

*  *  *

3. The license for a barber establishment shall be renewable. The applicant for renewal of the license shall on or before the renewal date submit the completed renewal application accompanied by the required renewal fee. If the renewal application and fee are not submitted within thirty days following the renewal date, a penalty fee plus the renewal fee shall be paid to renew the license. If a new establishment opens any time during the licensing period and does not register a license before opening, there shall be a delinquent fee in addition to the regular fee. The license shall be kept posted in plain view within the barber establishment at all times. 

Young operated Who’s Next without a valid barber establishment license and failed to renew the license when informed.  However, because Young did not have a valid license, it was not possible for him to post it.  We find that he violated § 328.115.1, but not .3.
Section 328.160 states: 

Any person practicing the occupation of barbering without having obtained a license as provided in this chapter, or willfully employing a barber who does not hold a valid license issued by the board, managing or conducting a barber school or college without first securing a license from the board, or falsely pretending to be qualified to practice as a barber or instructor or teacher of such occupation under this chapter, or failing to keep any license required by this chapter properly displayed or for any extortion or overcharge practiced, and any barber college, firm, corporation or person operating or conducting a barber college without first having secured the license required by this chapter, or failing to comply with such sanitary rules as the board prescribes, or for the violation of any of the provisions of this chapter, shall be deemed guilty of a class C misdemeanor. Prosecutions under this chapter shall be initiated and carried on in the same manner as other prosecutions for misdemeanors in this state. 

There is no conduct in this statute that may be violated.  Therefore, Young did not violate and did not assist or enable anyone to violate § 328.160. 


The Board also alleges that Young violated 20 CSR 2060-2.040 and 20 CSR 2060-4.015.  However, these rules were rescinded in 2008, before the alleged conduct occurred, and the Board does not cite an updated version of these rules.  


Young is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(6) for operating a barber establishment without a valid license.  
Failure to Post License – Subdivision (12)


Young did not have a barber establishment license.  We do not find cause for discipline for failing to post something that Young did not have.  He is not subject to discipline under 
§ 328.150.2(12).

Summary


We find cause for discipline Young’s barber establishment license under § 328.150.2(5) and (6). 


SO ORDERED on January 23, 2013.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.



Commissioner
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